FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	22.3	4045
1.	Dist Siligura PC PS GLET Guine Year	
2	i) Act 1PC Sections 354D 500/5	509 ii) Act Sections
	(iii) ActSections	
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day ON A Le Conce Date From	14]11] 2023 Date To
	Time PeriodTime From	
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date 0.7-112123	N
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)	
4	Type of Information: Wai Hean W	
	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S	
٥.		
	(b) Address Gloet Sparl	***************************************
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
rail	Name of the P.S.	District
6.	Complainant / Informant :	1 0 1:-
	(a) Name Lakhimi Jogendranat	
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name Jogand Ta Nad	
	(c) Date / Year of Birth: 3.9 40000	(d) Nationality. Indican
	(e) Passport No	Place of issue
	(f) Occupation Pres lan O'Rg	
	(g) Address Hat No - 401 E , Snithfy K	esidency Jaluk bazi-14 Lanneswa
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particular	Kam sup (N) Aslam-PIN-78104.
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Person name by Ninupam Poul (Waxifa, Near Gale No-1, Nand Ben Malifaar Despeting paving wife (8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	No- 949087 1043 of Fautor KI namely
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if	necessary);
10). Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11	Inquest Paged (III D. Case No. 15-11)	
12	FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Oxico	ainal written complaint of the
6	P. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Oxegory/animonf Which is heafed as F.	TR is enclosed hourists
13	Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence	e(s) as mentioned at item No. 2 registered the case and tests.
	up the investigation / directed SI (Tapan 5hi)	A F CORC - CRC
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S	
	jurisdiction, FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to t	on point of
	Informant free of cost.	be correctly recorded and a copy given to the camplainant / 23
	4	1 071
14	sides in fed in Company	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	of the Complainant / Informant	010 000 0 000
	o. w. component mormant	Name : Inspector-In-Charge Cyber Crime Police Station
15	Date & Time of despatch to the court:	Cyber Crime Police Station
	On Q 112/22 0/11/10 hos.	Rank : Noliguri Police Commissionerate

R-3620/5







Officer-In-Charge

Cyber Police Station

Police Commissionerate Guwahati Danish Road, Panbazar, Guwahati - 01 Government of Assam

Memoro. Cyber As /VOL-1/Displach Register /2023/=

To:

The Superintendent of Police Darjeeling, West Bengal

Dated: 21.11.2023

Cyber Police Station GDE No.- 007 Dated: 14/11/2023 Ref:

Forwarding of Complaint Petition Sub:

Sir,

With due deference, I have the honour to state that informant Smti. Lakhimi Jogendranath Chutia D/O- Jogendra Nath Chutia R/O- Flat No.-4.1.E, Srishti Recidency, Lankeswar under Jalukbari Police Station in the district of Kamrup Metropolitan, Contact No. 8638561899 filled a complaint to the fact that Ms. Chutia has filed a formal complaint, alleging physical assault by her husband, Mr. Nirupam Paul, and mistreatment by her mother-in-law, Khela Paul, during her stay at her inlaws' residence in Salkavita, Nimtala, near North Bengal University Campus Gate No. 1, under Matigara Police Station, Siliguri, in the district of Darjeeling, West Bengal.

A detailed enquiry was conducted, revealing that the incident occurred within the jurisdiction of Matigara Police Station.

As being the state, I am herewith forwarding a copy of the complaint petition and all relevant documents for your kind perusal and necessary action.

> Inspector-In-Charge Cyber Crime Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Seen A 12/12/23

Enclosure: As Stated,

Yours faithfully,

(CHANDAN DAS)

Inspector of Police

Officer -in-Charge Cyber Police Station

Police Commissionerate Guwahati

Officer-In-Charge Cyber Police Station Police Commissionerate, Guwahati

Inspector-In-Charge
Cyber Crime Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate
(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

1. * Dist. :	*FIR No Zetco * Date
2. i) *Act :Sections	:
ii) *Act : Sections	
iii) *Act : Section	5 :
iv) *Other Acts & Sections :	
3. (a) General Diary Reference : Entry No	Time :
(b) *Occurrence of Offence : *Day *Da	
(c) Information received date .14[11]2023 Time1. at the Police Station :	1:18 AM GD No 007
4. Type of Information : *Written / Oral	
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from	P.S
(h) *Address	
***************************************	Beat No
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station then the nar	ne of P.S.
	District
6. Complaint / Information :	
(a) Name LaKhimi Jogenoloca No	oth Chutia
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Jogenolta	Nath Chulia
(c) Date / Year of Birth 39-years.	
(d) Nationality Inolian	
(e) Pasport No Date of issue	Place of issue
11) Occupation Freelancing	
191 Address flat NO-4-1E, Shrishli Recide	ncy, Lankeswar, P.SJalukbori
19 Address flat NO-4-1E, Shrishle Recide Sist,-Kamrup(H) Phn no-8638561	899
7. Details of Known / suspected / unknown accused with full	

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved - (Attach separate sheet, it requirements)
Caronine tel company and the company of the company
and the second second contraction of the second
A STATE THE PERSON OF THE PERSON NAMED OF THE PERSON OF TH
10. *Total value of pressure states / involved
11. Inquest report / U.D. case No. it any
12. F.I.R. Coments: (Attach separate sheets, if (eqd.)
13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s as mentioned at item No. 2

registered the case and took up the investigation / directed* take up the investigation I transferred to P.S. on point jurisdiction LLR, read over to the Complainat / Informant admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy, given to the Complainat / Informant free of cost.

Signature / Thomas improvise in of the Complainance to make

Sumber, it a

Signature of the Officer; in charge Police Station

Chos Count Sajous Signal Sajous Sajan Sajous Signal Signal Sajous Signal Signal

ACP-XLA (I) F.I.R

To.

The Officer-in-charge, Cyber Crime Police Station, Guwahati –781001.

Date. 12.11.2023.

Subject: Application to file FIR for harassment, blackmailing, and defamation.

Respected Sir.

I beg to state that I, Lakhimi Jogendranath Chutia, D/o. Jogendra Nath Chutia, W/o. Nirupam Paul, resident of 4.1.E Srishti Residency, Jaiukbari-14 has been facing harassment at the hands of Mr. Nirupam Paul, resident of Siliguri, West Bengal. The named person is my husband, and he has been sending messages to my sisters Miss Runumi Chutia, Miss Manju Chutia, Miss Ranju Chutia and my brother Mr. Roshan Kumar Chutia, my relatives including brother-in-law and within my professional friend circle and my University Professor stating that I tried to honeytrap him into marriage. He has also been defaming me by questioning the legitimacy of my child. He has been passing all derogatory comments and messages through WatsApp, Facebook, and email to everyone questioning my character. By doing this, he has been trying to defame and malign my name and my family's name in public.

Some of the screenshots of the messages sent on Facebook and Watsappare attached with this intimation letter for your necessary action. It is also to inform you that one Domestic Violence case bearing Case no. 171m/2022 is running on him at the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class Kamrup (M) at Guwahati. Another cases, 1) F.C. (Civil) 1056/2022 and 2) Misc. (i) case no. 164/2022 is pending in the Court of the Principal Judge, Family Court, Kamrup (M), at Guwahati. The said DV case had been filed against him by me due to the emotional, psychological, physical and sexual harassment I had received at the hands of my husband Mr. Nirupam Paul, and his mother Khela Paul. I was beaten and harassed by him and his mother during my pregnancy and immediately after the delivery of the child. Due to this, my family members had to visit his house and bring me and my 18 days old baby from my matrimonial home in Siliguri, West Bengal.

Kindly take immediate necessary action as Mr. Nirupam Paul has been trying to tarnish my reputation in my family and my society.

Inspector-In-Charge
Cyber Crime Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

To bring to your kind notice, my husband is an employee with INTEL Inc. and as per his affidavit he is posted at Hyderabad. I don't have details of his exact official address. However, his permanent residential address is at the following address:

C/o. Dr. Nitya Ranjan Paul,

Villa Salkavita, Near Gate No. 1, North Bengal University Campus-734013.

Nimtala, P.S. Matigara.

Dist. Darjeeling,

Siliguri, West Bengal.

Ph no: 9490871043

Your's sincerely.

Guwahati-781014.

Lakhimi Jogendranath Chutia D/o. Jogendra Nath Chutia Flat No. 4.1.E. Srishti Residency Lankeswar, Jalukbari.

Ph. No. 8638561899

Received on 07/12/23 af 14:15 km Vides

Gold Ormie BS GDENO - 83 DAS OF/12/23 of

regisfered by or Onnie PS Core No - 126/23 DAS,

07/12/28 US 354D/500/509 SPO S enchorsed to

SI Papon Shilfon of mirestigation

Inspector-In-Charge 17

Sin/Madam,

Siliguri Police Commissionerate

I would like to inform you that the P.O. of this case falls under Maligaria P.O. of this case falls under Maligaria Police Station, Diel. Danjeeling, State - West Police Station, Diel. Danjeeling, State - West Bengal Therefore, I forward this "Zero". Bengal Therefore, I forward this "Zero". as per law.

Officer-in-Charge Cyber Police Station Police Commissionerate